

No. 16-11369

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

JOSHUA PARNELL,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

CASHCALL, INC.,
Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Northern
District of Georgia, Case No. 4:14-cv-0024-HLM

APPELLEE JOSHUA PARNELL'S BRIEF

Leah M. Nicholls
PUBLIC JUSTICE, P.C.
1620 L St. NW, Ste. 630
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 797-8600
LNicholls@publicjustice.net

James W. Hurt, Jr.
HURT STOLZ, P.C.
345 W. Hancock Ave.
Athens, Georgia 30601
(706) 395-2750

Christopher N. Armor
ARMOR LAW, LLC
160 Clairemont Ave., Ste. 200
Decatur, Georgia 30030
(678) 954-5674

Counsel for the Appellee

June 3, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE PURSUANT TO FEDERAL RULE OF CIVIL PROCEDURE 26.1 AND ELEVENTH CIRCUIT RULE 26.1-1	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	1
INTRODUCTION	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	20
ARGUMENT	23
BOTH THE DELEGATION CLAUSE AND THE ARBITRATION AGREEMENT AS A WHOLE ARE UNENFORCEABLE.....	23
I. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY SUBJECTED BOTH THE DELEGATION CLAUSE AND THE ARBITRATION AGREEMENT TO STATE UNCONSCIONABILITY REVIEW.	23
A. Delegation Clauses and Arbitration Agreements Are Both Subject to State-Law Unconscionability Review.	23
B. The District Court Correctly Recognized that Mr. Parnell Specifically Challenged the Delegation Clause and Found It Unenforceable for the Same Reasons the Arbitration Agreement as a Whole Is Unenforceable.	28
II. THE DELEGATION CLAUSE AND ARBITRATION AGREEMENT ARE UNENFORCEABLE BECAUSE THEY PROHIBIT THE ARBITRATOR FROM APPLYING ANY STATE OR FEDERAL LAW.....	34

A.	The Delegation Clause and Arbitration Agreement Are Unenforceable Under the FAA Because They Purport to Prospectively Waive All State and Federal Statutory Rights.....	36
B.	The Delegation Clause and Arbitration Agreement Are Unenforceable Because the Prospective Waiver of All State-Law Rights Is Unconscionable Under Georgia Law.	41
	1. Procedural unconscionability	42
	2. Substantive unconscionability	43
III.	THE DELEGATION CLAUSE AND ARBITRATION AGREEMENT ARE UNENFORCEABLE BECAUSE THEY REQUIRE ARBITRATION IN AN ARBITRAL FORUM THAT THIS COURT HAS ALREADY HELD DOES NOT EXIST.....	48
A.	The Western Sky Agreement Requires Consumers to Arbitrate Claims Before an Arbitrator Who Does Not Exist and Under Rules that Do Not Exist.	50
B.	Section 5 of the FAA Does Not Save the Agreement Because Tribal Involvement Is Integral to the Delegation Clause and Agreement to Arbitrate.	58
	1. This Court has repeatedly held that § 5 of the FAA does not apply where the designated forum is integral to the agreement to arbitrate	58
	2. Tribal involvement is integral to the delegation clause and agreement to arbitrate.	60
	CONCLUSION	63
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>American Express Co. v. Italian Colors Restaurant</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2304 (2013).....	37
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Beverly Enterprises Inc. v. Cyr</i> , 608 Fed. App'x 924 (11th Cir. 2015).....	59
<i>Bingham, Ltd. v. U.S.</i> , 724 F.3d 921 (11th Cir. 1984).....	54
<i>Booker v. Robert Half International, Inc.</i> , 413 F.3d 77 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	40
<i>Brown v. ITT Consumer Financial Corp.</i> , 211 F.3d 1217 (11th Cir. 2000).....	4-5, 59
<i>Cappuccitti v. DirecTV, Inc.</i> , 623 F.3d 1118 (11th Cir. 2010).....	45
<i>Cargill Rice, Inc. v. Empresa Nicaraguense Dealimentos Basicos</i> , 25 F.3d 223 (4th Cir. 1994).....	56-57, 57
<i>In re Checking Account Overdraft Litigation MDL No. 2036</i> (<i>Barras</i>), 685 F.3d 1269 (11th Cir. 2012).....	25, 61
<i>In re Checking Account Overdraft Litigation MDL No. 2036</i> (<i>Buffington</i>), 459 Fed. App'x 855 (11th Cir. 2012).....	26, 46
<i>In re Checking Account Overdraft Litigation MDL No. 2036</i> (<i>Given</i>), 674 F.3d 1252 (11th Cir. 2012).....	26-27

In re Checking Account Overdraft Litigation MDL No. 2036
(Hough),
 672 F.3d 1224 (11th Cir. 2012)..... 26, 30

Cruz v. Cingular Wireless, LLC,
 648 F.3d 1205 (11th Cir. 2011)..... 27

Doctor’s Associates, Inc. v. Casarotto,
 517 U.S. 681 (1996)..... 24, 47

F.T.C. v, Payday Financial, LLC,
 935 F. Supp. 2d 926 (D.S.D. 2013) 5, 6

F.T.C. v. PayDay Financial. LLC,
 989 F. Supp. 2d 799 (D.S.D. 2013) 5, 6, 7

Flagg v. First Premier Bank,
 __ Fed. App’x __, 2016 WL 703063 (11th Cir. Feb. 23, 2016) 59

Green v. U.S. Cash Advance Illinois, LLC,
 724 F.3d 787 (7th Cir. 2013)..... 59

Green Tree Financial Corp.-Alabama v. Randolph,
 531 U.S. 79 (2000)..... 37

Hayes v. Delbert Services Corp.,
 811 F.3d 666 (4th Cir. 2016)..... *passim*

Inetianbor v. CashCall, Inc.,
 768 F.3d 1346 (11th Cir. 2014)..... *passim*

Jackson v. Payday Financial, LLC,
 764 F.3d 765 (7th Cir. 2014)..... *passim*

Jenkins v. First American Cash Advance of Georgia, LLC,
 400 F.3d 868 (11th Cir. 2005)..... 42

Kaspers v. Comcast Corp.,
 631 Fed. App’x 779 (11th Cir. 2015)..... 26

Kristian v. Comcast Corp.,
 446 F.3d 25 (1st Cir. 2006) 40

<i>Lomax v. Woodmen of the World Life Insurance Society</i> , 228 F. Supp. 2d 1360 (N.D. Ga. 2002).....	45
<i>Long John Silver’s Restaurants, Inc. v. Cole</i> , 514 F.3d 345 (4th Cir. 2008).....	56
<i>Maryland Commissioner of Financial Regulation v. Western Sky Financial, LLC</i> , No. 11-cv-00735 (D. Md. Mar. 18, 2011)	9
<i>Matthews v. Ultimate Sports Bar, LLC</i> , 621 Fed. App’x 569 (11th Cir 2015).....	42
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985)	37
<i>Moses v. CashCall, Inc.</i> , 781 F.3d 63 (4th Cir. 2015).....	6, 40
<i>Muriithi v. Shuttle Express, Inc.</i> , 712 F.3d 173 (4th Cir. 2013).....	27, 28
<i>NEC Technologies, Inc. v. Nelson</i> , 478 S.E.2d 769 (Ga. 1996)	41, 42, 44, 45
<i>New England Cleaning Service, Inc. v. American Arbitration Association</i> , 199 F.3d 542 (1st Cir. 1999)	57
<i>Nino v. Jewelry Exchange, Inc.</i> , 609 F.3d 191 (3d Cir. 2010)	63
<i>Parm v. National Bank of California</i> , No. 4:14-cv-00320-HLM, Doc. 46, Order (N.D. Ga. May 20, 2015)....	52
<i>Parnell v. CashCall, Inc.</i> , 804 F.3d 1142 (11th Cir. 2014).....	18, 29, 30, 32
<i>Pendergast v. Sprint Nextel Corp.</i> , 691 F.3d 1224 (11th Cir. 2012).....	27

Rent-A-Center, West, Inc. v. Jackson,
561 U.S. 63 (2010)..... 18, 26, 27

Smith v. Western Sky Financial, LLC,
2016 WL 1212697 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 4, 2016) 30, 39, 40, 44

Stevens v. GFC Lending, LLC,
138 F. Supp. 3d 1345 (N.D. Ala. 2015)..... 62

Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds International Corp.,
559 U.S. 662 (2010)..... 56, 58, 59

Colorado ex rel. Struthers v. Western Sky Financial, LLC,
No. 11-cv-638, 2013 WL 9670692 (Colo. Dist. Ct. Apr. 15, 2013) 9

Stutler v. T.K. Constructors, Inc.,
448 F.3d 343 (6th Cir. 2006)..... 40

*Volt Information Sciences, Inc. v. Board of Trustees of Leland
Stanford Jr. University*,
489 U.S. 468 (1989) 56

Westport Insurance Corp. v. Tuskegee Newspapers, Inc.,
402 F.3d 1161 (11th Cir. 2005)..... 53

Williams v. CashCall, Inc.,
92 F. Supp. 3d 847 (E. D. Wisc. 2015)..... 52

STATUTES

9 U.S.C. § 2 24

9 U.S.C. § 4 51, 56

9 U.S.C. § 5 58

O.C.G.A. § 7-3-14(1)..... 11

O.C.G.A. § 7-3-14(2)..... 11

O.C.G.A. § 16-17-2 11

O.C.G.A. § 16-17-2(c)(1)..... 46

O.C.G.A. § 16-17-2(c)(2)..... 46

STATE ENFORCEMENT ACTIONS

In re CashCall, Inc. & WS Funding, LLC,
No. 2013-010 (Mass. Comm’r Banks & Small Loan
Licensing Apr. 4, 2013), *available at*
[http://www.mass.gov/ocabr/banking-and-finance/laws-
and-regulations/enforcement-actions/2013-dob-
enforcement-actions/cashcallwsfunding04042013.html](http://www.mass.gov/ocabr/banking-and-finance/laws-and-regulations/enforcement-actions/2013-dob-enforcement-actions/cashcallwsfunding04042013.html) 9

In re CashCall, Inc.,
DFI No. C-11-0701-14-FO1 (Wash. Dep’t Fin. Insts. May
30, 2014), *available at*
[http://www.dfi.wa.gov/sites/default/files/consumer-
services/enforcement-actions/C-11-0701-14-FO01.pdf](http://www.dfi.wa.gov/sites/default/files/consumer-services/enforcement-actions/C-11-0701-14-FO01.pdf)..... 9

In re Western Sky Financial, LLC
(Nev. Dept. Bus. & Indus. June 28, 2013), *available at*
[http://fid.state.nv.us/Notices/2013/2013-07-
01_Order_CDWesternSkyFinancial.pdf](http://fid.state.nv.us/Notices/2013/2013-07-01_Order_CDWesternSkyFinancial.pdf) 9

In re Western Sky Finanical, LLC,
No. 13 CC 265 (Ill. Dep’t Fin. & Prof’l Regulation Mar. 8,
2013), *available at*
[https://www.idfpr.com/dfi/ccd/Discipline/WesternSkyCDO
rder3813.pdf](https://www.idfpr.com/dfi/ccd/Discipline/WesternSkyCDO_rder3813.pdf) 9

In re Western Sky Financial, LLC,
No. I-12-0039 (Or. Dep’t Consumer & Bus. Servs. Dec. 13,
2012), *available at*
[http://www.oregondfcs.org/securities/enf/orders/I-12-
0039.pdf](http://www.oregondfcs.org/securities/enf/orders/I-12-0039.pdf) 9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Amended Complaint, *Consumer Financial Protection Bureau v. CashCall, Inc.*,
No. 13-cv-12167 (D. Mass. Mar. 21, 2014) 7, 8

American Arbitration Association Consumer Arbitration Rules, <i>available at</i> https://www.adr.org/aaa/ShowProperty?nodeId=/UCM/ADRSTAGE2021425&revision=latestreleased	51, 52
Black’s Law Dictionary (9th ed. 2009).....	50
Brief for the Federal Trade Commission as Amicus Curiae, <i>Jackson v. Payday Fin. LLC</i> , 764 F.3d 765 (7th Cir.) (No. 12-2617), 2013 WL 530613629.....	42-43
NAFSA Applauds New York Attorney General Decision to File Suit Against Lender Circumventing Tribal Law (Aug. 12, 2013), http://www.prnewswire.com/news-releases/nafsa-applauds-new-york-attorney-general-decision-to-file-suit-against-lender-circumventing-tribal-law-219341571.html	7
Oct. 29, 2015, Letter from Brian J. Fischer to Patricia S. Connor, <i>Hayes v. Delbert Servs. Corp.</i> , 811 F.3d 666 (4th Cir. 2016) (Nos. 15-1170 & 15-1217), 2015 WL 6673772	29-30
Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 184(1)	61
